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June Robinso 
~rom: Kristi A des~~-···-· .. -·..-- ................... -

ient: ~edne da, November 15, 200611:63AM · {!§>~ 
ro: June R bl son 
5ubject: FW: Me ic 1 : Claremont Custody Center Follow-up 10 site visit. 

--~~-• , ...........·••••h••-•~• ~-, ..... ,._........... ••••-~•••~- .... ,,.,_ .... ..,..,.. __,,h•-••---•-•.. r•~-...-•-•••~•~~~----------- , . - -.~~~ ....,.... ...... ,_.,,............ • .. ~•••.-.•<T•...-----•• 

,m= Nick C.Omait s [ aflto:ccfa_captaln@vahoo.com] 
nt: Wednesday, o ember 15, 2006.10:41 AM 
: Kristi Anderson 
bject: Fw: Medi Claremont Custo(!y Center Follow·t;1p to site visit 

•· f otwarded M s nge •·-
1m: "Krupp, Ca la.' ·<CaJla.Krupp@cdcr.ca;gov> · 
: "Prudhomme. nela" <Pnmela.Prudhomme@cdcr.ca,gov> 
: "Dickinson, T r "<Terry,Dickinson@cdcr.ca.gov>;Nick Comaites <ccfa_captain@yahoa.com>; "Hansen, 
nald" <Ronald. sen@cdcr.ca.gov> · · 
1t: Wednesday, vember 15, 2006 9:22:27-AM 
lJect Medical : Cl remont Custody Center Follow-up to site visit 

n: 

Jtus of PVSP's ctions to attempt to resolve medical situation at Claremont Custody·center. FYI. 

'1a 1.(fupp, Com ct" nalJttlministrator Of) 
faOpemtions 
f:jf 
/445M6801- {offic 
/445-9336 {fa:ii} 

Orlginal Me:i.,.,ge----· 
11 Hansen, Ronald 
: Wednesday, Nova be 15, 2006 9:13 AM 

Mahoney, Maureen; A~ rez, WIiiiam; lgbfnosa, F,;ux; Griffith, Trenr1a; Hemon, Phlllp 
Yates, James; Krup , C la 

ectl CCf Clarem nt f llow·up to site visit 

1reenand Bill, • 
i e-mall is a follo • p to the site visit to CCF Claremont on October 17, 2006. Maureen Mahoney, Lieutenant W. Myers, 
tor Hernon and I co ducted a site visit at CCF Claremont. During the site visit we met BUI Duncan the CCF Administrator and 
e~ the nursing a ea The nurslng area Is small approximately 10 feet by 20 feet cont.ainlng the bare necessities: The CCF is a 
•nsed Vocatlonal N .se and works Monday through Friday day shift. There is no Registered Nurse (RN) at the CCf, nor any 
slclans. The Co t ct between CDCR and the City of Coalinga is approximately 19 years old and has not been revised. All 
llcalion ls carry· e icalion by the inmates. There Is no over tile counter medication program at the CCF since they have no 

6n.001 



1 

~. Cummtly cc 
,quest for medI 
1ga and over the 

trenlly the CCF 
Jutsidi, the scop 

Ci remont sends. 10 fnmates a week to PVSP to see the doctor or dentist A review of the CDCR form 7362 
Is Nices filed by the CCF lnrnales was cornpleted by Maureen who found that most couh1 be covered a ~n RN 
o nter·medlcatlon.program._ . . . · · . 

et- pis no where close to !:)eing in compli~nce with Plata guidelines or timeframes. Th_e LVN ,s triaging which 
of her license. The CCF count will soon be elevated to .520 inmates which PVSP Is the HUB for all CCF 

~remont Medical ss as. 

_Jggest that we I k nto sending an RN to·cCF Claremont once a week ·and implement a OTC prosr'llm at-: CCF Clarem~rt.··. 
:F. Claremont d9 s ave lockable cabinet that are not hi use al the nursing sta_tion that could contain the OTC m~dlcalion which 
, CCF LVN could _no have a key. I also suggest that we sen~ a N·urse Practitioner once a month to the CCF in order to.cut• 
Nn cin the numb r o Inmates being transported to PVSP for cold ~nd Fl"u symptoms that could be covered by an OTC program. 

. . 

d he could lriage the dental patients at the CCF prior to bringing ~hem to PVSP, 

ase let me kno th outcome of my suggestions. 

1ald ~- Hansen 
1oclate Warden 
1ate Medical Se s 
asant Valley Sia e rlson 
9) 935-7007 
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Claremont Custody Center
185 W. Gale Avenue . 
Coalinga, CA 93210

Phone (559)  935-0651 
FAX [559)915-0951 
email: ccc@coalinga.com 
www.coalinga.com

January 6, 2002 

Pamela A. Prudhomme · 
Correctional  Administrator Field Operations 
Community  Correctional Facilities Administration 
Institutions Division ' 
California Department of Corrections 
P. 0, Box 942883 
Sacramento, CA 94283 

Subject: Medical and Disciplinary Inmate Transportation 

Ms. Prudhomme, 

Ther is current and ongoing· serious logis.1ics problem with the system that is in place for the 
trans o ation of inmates for medical treatment and disciplinary transfers from the Claremont · 
Cust dy Center (CCq to our Hub Institution at Pleasant Valley State Prison (PVSP). 

The rr nt inmate transportation system for medical and disciplinary inter facility movement is 
the C nt al Transportation Unit (CT.U) located in Delano at North .Kem State Prison. 

This ra sportation Unit is located 75 miles from the CCC, and based on the rural roads, takes 
appr xi ately 2 J/2 hours of "travel" time. 

Duri g r gular business hours Monday thru Friday, the transportation unit responds for medical 
emer en ies on an average, of 3 to 4 hours from the time of request to the time of arrival at CCC. 

. . 
eekday non· business hours and on weekends the contact approval process is as follows: 

CC Lieutenant or Sergeant contacts the Department Community Correctional Facilitie·s 
( CF) - Administration Officer of the Day (AOD) 

he Departmental CCF - AOD contacts the CTU 
epartniental - AOD calls CCC Watch Commander with an estimated time ofarrival for 

t e-CTU . 

Freq en ly there are serious time delays regarding the above contacts and actual CTIJ time of 
arriv I. t is my assessment after obs·erving this proc;ess for approximately six months the 
Depa nt and the City are not in a good position from a systemic liability point ofview, 

,,,_,. .. 
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Claremont Custody Center
I85 W. Gale  Avenue

Coalinga, CA 93210 

Phone (559) 935-0851 
FAX (559) 935-0951 
email: ccc@coalinga.com
www.coalinga.com

In ddi ion. because of the significant. time delay In the currenl transportation process and PVSP 
me ica department s1atfs' professional concern to be abJe to provide health care services. 

· esp cia ly in possible emergency situations-ambulance service i.s authorized to error on the side 
of au( on. This practice has facilitated unnecessary costs on_.many occasions. 

It is no a case of poor comm_unication or cooperation, to the contrary, the CDC/AOD's, CTU 
and ou Hub Instilution, PVSP, arc doing the best job possible given the transportation system 

:thal is i place. · 

Th C .c is established under Senate BiJJ 1591 and is a city government operated facility. The 
Lie_ te ants, Sergt:ants and Correctional Officers assigned to CCC have peace officer status and 
are· e pon trained and qualified by CDC staff. ·Transportation of Prisoners Training can be 
pro id d by our Hub Institution at PVS:P. 

uld assume responsibility for inmate medical and disciplinary transportation to our Hub 
at PVSP with the following additional resources: · · 

One screened transportation vehicle equipped with radio's to allow communication wilh 
the City ofCoalinga Police Department and PVSP, and operating expenses 
Two Correctional Officer positions wich RDO, Sick, Vacation and Holiday Releif 

I ha meeting with Warden Gail Lewis and her Chief Medical Officer, Dr. John Klarich 
 by the Hub Institution and they both agree and support d ng health care services provided

r posa 

cc: it Lewis, Warden PVSP/ · / 
. John Klarich, ChiefMedicffe()fficer PVSPi/ 

. Ferguson, CDC Captain/ 
chard ':'ame, City Managen./,... 
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Department of Correctlons 
· . State of Callfornia  

Memorandum
Date: February 25, 2002 :.· 

To Carl Larson  
Facility Director 
Claremont   Custody ceoter 

Subject MEDICAL AND DISCIPLINARY INMATE TRANSPORTATION

This is in response to your letterdated January 16, 2002 requesting to assume responsibility 
for inmate medical and disciplinary transportation to your hub institution at Pleasant Valley 
State prison. · · 
. . 

Thank  you for your willingness to assist with this ongoing problem. I appreciate and share 
your concerns. · 

Currently, the Community Correctional Facllities Administration is actively working with the 
California Department of corrections (CDC) Transportation Unit to resolve transportation 
issues relative to the CCF program. We are determined to Improve the effectiveness and 
efficiency of Inmate transportation at all of our facilities. 

In your proposal, you identify the need for additional staffing and a transportation vehicle to 
provide this service. The current contract agreement between CDC and the City of Coalinga 
does not provide for these· additions. Therefore, l recommend that you address your 
proposal during the contract negotiatlon process.

Thank  you once again for the submission of y·our proposal and sharing your concerns. 
Should you have any questions or additional concerns regarding this matter, please contact 
me at 916) 323-5155. . · 

Sincerely, 

PAMELA  A. PRUDHOMME 
Correctional  Administrator-Fleld Operations 
Community Correctional Facilities Administration 
Institutions Division 

cc: G. Harding 
S. Tobik 
J. Ferguson 

• CDC 1617 (31Y.l) 
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PHONE: (559) 935-0851

TO: NICK COM AITES, FACILITY CAPTAIN (A) 

SUBJECT: PVSP ACCESS TO MEDICAL/DENTAL CARE 
DATE: JUNE 1, 2006 

MEMORANDUM 

Claremont Custody Center (CCC) continues to experience difficulty scheduling and 
having inmates seen for both medical and dental care by our hub facility, Pleasnnt Valley 
State Prison (PVSP). On numerous occasions, LVN K. Tollison has attempted to have 
inmates seen or transported to PVSP, only to be met with resistance and a failure to 
cooperate until either you or the CC 11 make arrangements to remedy the situation. As it 
currently stands, CCC only sends IO inmates per week on.Thursdays for a combination of 
medical/dental  care. Today, 6-1-06, CCC was scheduled to send 5 inmates for dental 
care; however,  Dr. G. Alexander reduced the number to 1, specifying he had to ·see PVSP 
inmates as part o_f screening requirements in the Perez v. Tilton litigation (refer to 
attached fax from Dr. Alexander). As has been the case on previous occasions) CCC 
inmates  have had care postponed or not treated at all because the medical staff from . 
PVSP views their assigned inmates as the priority. PVSP has been designated by the 
California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation (CDCR) as the hub faci1ity for 
CCC. By contract, PVSP is required to provide medical and dental care to the inmates 
assigned to this facility. In essence, the inmates at CCC are also their responsibility. I 
would  further inquire as to whether or not CCC inmates would also be screened as part of 
the Perez Lawsuit since they too are part of the class of inmates affected by this litigation. 

I would ask that yqu intercede in our behalf and remedy this situation once and for all. 
This is the very scenario that if raised to the attention of the Receiver assigned by the 
court I oversee the delivery of health cnre in CDCR, he would find them in violation of 
the court's order. l would prefer not to further document problems in the delivery of 
healthcare to inmates at CCC; however, l will do so if this pi'oblem is not rectified.
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State of California

late 

· Department of Corrections & Rehabilitation

. 
.IR\if5' . 
~ 

~ 
.~ 

, •::;.,...(.,l, ...__.. ._ 

Calla  Krupp 
Correctional Administrator-Field Operations 
Community  Correctional Facllllies Admlnislratlon 

' . 
Subject: CLAREMONT CUSTODY CENTER ACCESS TO MEDICAL

On June 2, 2006 I received a memorandum dated June 1, 2006, from J. Robinson 
Facility Director CCC (see attached). This document addressed concerns regarding 
access to Medical/Dental Care by the Hub Facility, Rleasant Valley State Prison 
(PVSP).

Upon review of the document end attachments, Miss Robinson has.- concerns that 
the nmafes housed at CCC· are not· receiving adequate ·Medical attention. Miss 
Robinson  contends that on numerous occasions CCC has attempted to have 
Inmates medically evaluatad,.only to be met with resistance by PVSP medical staff. 

On June 2, 2006 I personally met with Maurine Mahoney Correctional Administrator 
Health Care servlces PVSP. I provided her a copy of Miss Robinsons' 
~ memorandum and request a response. Miss Mahoney assured me that all CCC 

Inmates  are the medical responslbility of PVSP Medical and she would look Into the 
allegations  and respond via written documentation the week of June 5, 2006. 

Please contact me for any additional Information requested. 

COMAITES 
Facility Captain (A) · 

Community Correctional Facilities Administration 
Community Correctional Facilities Coalinga/Delano 

Attachments

:  
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CITY OF COALINGA 
CLAREMONT CUSTODY CENTER 

(5S-9) 935-0HSI FAX (~~9,)_935-0!,l!!J 
=

~ 
~~ 
~ 

~. ~

-

I'll N 

. COMAITES1 FACILITY CAPTAIN (A) 
ECT: MEDICAL APPOINTMENTS . 
t..: AUGUST 4) 2006 

 . 

~ 

MEMORANDUM 

Currently, Claremont Custody Center (CCC) is authorized to send 10 inmates weekly for 
various medical appointments. at Pleasant Valley State Prison (PVSP). As you know, 10 . 
inmates  · generally do not meet our needs. Soon, CCC will be expanded by 100 inmates in 
the overcrowding package. I request your-assistance to increase our weekly transportation 
of inmates  to PVSP by an additional 10 inmates, for a total of20:Between medical and · 
dental referrals, we.will have no probJem filling the transportation seats. I realize you 
must   facilitate this request with both PVSP and the Central Transportation Unit, however, 
I need an answer as soon as possible to alert my LVN. 

If youhave any questions, please contact me at ex:.tcnsion 203, 

Cc: Calla Krupp, Correctional Administrator, CCPA 
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Case 3:01-cv-01351-TEH 

have your people call or E-mail these ~ontact's if you 
don't want this Christian based program on this yard to go away 
to be converted to· a Sensitive.Need's_yard •. Explain that Sierra 

va_tion. Center has achieved unparalleled success since 
y 2°003 in. providing half of i~ 1 s populatiqn substance _abuse 
ent, and significantly reducing major disturbances that 

saved the· State sever.alrmillion dollars. 
'This·· .c.c, _unit has also provided the nation as the model of 

- rehab li ta.tion that is being implemented across the country, riow 
in 42 states, as well as in th~ n~tions of Australia, Canada, 
Costa Rica, El Salvador, England, Fiji, Kenya, and Sou.th Africa. 
Since it 1 s implementation the institution and it's inmates have 
benef ted by ~he program which.has made ~he faci~ity eaeier·to _ 

, has provided.inmates with a transition program that can 
tinued upon release in a local. church. Plus has provided. a 
ve outlet for dealing wi-th the frustrations and problem~ 
ace us all daily. This lowers cr_ime in oux- ·state. 
upport is needed to keep·this very positive influence which 
CD~R's only faith. based ~ubstance Abuse P~ogram at Sierra 

Conse vation Center, which is t'he National model for theraputic 
commu ity treatment. 
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Your help will be greatly appreciated. 
Here are the contacts we need to reach with this message.
Tuolume County Board of Supervisers 209-533-5521 
Dept of Corrections 916-445-7682 
Director  Jim Tiiton 916-323-6001 
Inspector  General 916-830-3600 Fax 916-928-5974 
CDCR Complaints 916-445-1773 Fax 916-324-8263 
Governor  Message 916-445-2841 Fax 916-445-4633 
Don Prata Senator 916-445-6577 Fax 916-327-1997 
Senator  Gloria Romero 916-445-1418 
Assembly  Fabian Nunez 916-319-2046 
FGL 916-443-3734 
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S erra Conservation Center 
5050 O'Bymes Ferry Road 
Jamestown CA. 95327 

To  Whom It May Concern: 

I, am an inmate atJn.mcstown State Prison; I am currently in Celebrate 
Recovery/Substance  Abuse Program (SAP) I have been·a participant for 12 months I 
have taken on a different way of thinking I'm learning problem·solving skills and I run 
· involved in a 12 step recovery.

This institution s has played a vital ·role in my drug rehabilitationt it hosts a number of 
programs  that have been involved in my recovery, I have participated in an alternative to 
. · violence program, aparenting class, AA/NA, Rick Warrens Celebrate Recovery Program 

and the 40 days ofpurpose·seminar. · 

I am also participatmg in Coastline C9mmunity College.and have cornpleted 9 units I am 
also enrolled in a vocational training computer technology course and have completed the 

first phase I have 9 months to parole this institution has played a vital role in preparing me
for integration back into society. 

If this  yard were to change to a sensitive needs yard it would take away our recovery
programs and our rehabilitation process. Th.rough these programs we are offered after 

care for when we get paroled again ifour place here in Jamestown gets taken I would not 
have  my necessary funding.to participate in my successful integration back into society. 

I am writing to ask for your support in the opposition ofchanging this prison into a 
sensitive needs yard as it would abolish all the mentioned programs as sensitive needs 
· inmates are not eligible for rehabilitative programs such as are available.to-us so please 
help us in our quest to keep this yard to a mainline prison. 

-
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May 23, 2007 . 
~ --Whom It M:ay Concern: 

Hello my name i11 and I am an inmate here at S.C;C, Jamestown · 
P Ison. This is the second prison I've. been to during the first half ofmy prison-temi. I 

as housed on the Lassen yard at C.C.C. SusanviUe·for nearly 1year and d~rig this time 
I ad been making huge changes in my life. I started in the Cele~rato Recovery Progrant 
u there but in no tJme there_ had been a series ofriots that caused multiple look~downs. I 
h ~ found a brochure for the Celebrate ltecovery program here in Jamestown and 
l ediately put in the request for transfer. . · 

I've been here for around 6 months now and have oame so far i,n my growth._ The 
p !)grams here are ama.zing and have led me into a way.better understanding of qiy self., 
tJ e people aroun~ rile. _I am confident t~at Ulere is no other prison yard in the state of 

al_ifornia that programs the way this one does. So many ofthe ordinary prison barriers 
h ve been and ·continue to _be broken, We have great fellow~p and unity through the 
p ogrlU.11.S that are offered· here. 

In_ a time ofgreat progress I feel It is such a loss for this prison.to be taken from the 
y men, 4tcluding myself, who iu-e truly look,ing for change in there lives. It is an 

solute· shame on our prison system to tare down a suocessfu~ functioning program 
the middle of a huge overcrowding crisis. They say they want to create programs in 

o der to keep people-from (Xlmiitg back, but right here they seem to bo taking away one 
the best i;,rograms that 'they've· already got. 

In closing I'd only like to say, if"there is ru1ything that can be done to prevent the loss 
this yard and all the programs they have here then please let it be knoffl\ My name isand I am one ofthe many men who are in fear oflosing the 

· p_portunities, acoowitabili,ty; fellowship, and the unbelievable peace we maintaJn here on 
s yard. I want to say thank you for any type ofinterest you may show in this matter; 

t ·s truly can effect my life and many·others. 

PLBASB HBLPI 
Sincerely,, 
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5150 O'By es Ferry Rd. 
Jamestown, A 95327

To Whom I May Concern: 
Rehabilitat on is shut do n b t e Hfornlan e artmtn fCorrec i d b blltta i n. 
I am a "Life '' at Sierra Conservation Center. I have been at this location for nioretha,n 12 years, Throughout this 
period fhc st ff and in.mates have worked together to develop what, I believe, is is one ofthe most rehabilitative 
focused· pris n,s you will ever see. More than halfofthls 1000-man facility participating in volwitary 
rehabilltativ programs that are largely in.mate developed and inniate led. When an i,nmate arrives at this level III 
yard from other prison, he often.experiences culture shock because he is inunediatelr confronted with adaily 
ro1Jtine ill.at evolves around the rehabilitation efforts of both staffand in.mates. In twenty-five years of 
incarceratio , I have never seen so many Jives being changed for good. But this is about to change.... 

In spite of e legislative mandate to increase rehabilitative efforts, there is a plan to oonverfthis facility into a 
"Sensitive eeds Yard.'' I'm sure there are reasonable arguments to choose this facility over others-IF 
rehablHtatio is a 1 w ·o · If the CDCR upper administration fails. to consider ap.d foster the rebabi1itative 
progress rep esented by this institution, then it is a clear signal to you that the administration at the top ofthis state 
agency is w· !fully ignoring the reforms demanded by the state legislature'. 

• There ru more than 400 men fa the two designated Substance Abuse therapeutic conummity buildings: 
• 200+ i Victory SAP - a fu11y funded outside agency operated program 
• 200 + Celebrate Recovery SAP - a non funded inmate driven faith based prow.-am who~ participants attend 

ho s eek of v 1 faith-ba · an sec rn....,......, (You have to see it to believe ltl) 
• There ar more than 100 men attending ANNA and recovery m~gs for four different faith groups. 
• There ar approx.imat~ly ten different voluntary, inmate led "Mer Hours" groups such as Breaking Barriers, 

AJternat ves to Violence, Choices, Rela~ionships, Young Men's Group, Old Men's Group, etc... · 
• All of o Chapel services and Bible studies throughout the week are at max.lmum capacity with waitmg lists. 

faith groups are represented by more than twenty services a week. 
100 men are taking voluntary community college classes. 
11300 individual "unlocks" are conducted each week that allow men to attend their classes•. 

All of 

• This yar has been featured in the New York Times, Stockton Record, Modesto Bee, FOX 40 News, and 
national Christian radio broadcasts, In 20D4 the inmate led church received "a church ofthe year,, award from 
Saddleb ck Church (Rick Warren, of the 40 Days ofPurpose and the best selling ''Purpose Driven Life" book). 
I have·· eluded· a few attachments · · 

The Rehab Iitative here cannot be m v d · must be ro n. 
You cannot imply shuffle the deck, say1ng a certain program would work better at a lower level facility. Most of 
these rehabi itative efforts have been grown over time. It Take§ Years. It took many years ofhard work by sta.f( 
outside vol teers and inmates to develop an atmosphere where the yard peer pressure n:ow favors doing something 
Jo ch,ange~ ou cannot simply move these programs like a gru> station and expect the same product. You have to 
grow them y people who care enough to suffer the growing pains. It's about the people, not just a classroom and a 
book. A fac li:ty needs stability and both staffand inmates who are willing to work together, 

It is my hop that you will challenge the California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation on the conversionof this pa.rti ular facility. It would be a step backwards from the goal of increasing rehabilitation. 
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5-24-07
5150 O'Byrnes Ferry Rd. 
Jamestown, Ca 95327 

To whom It May Concern:

. First I would like to th.ank you 'for taking.the tlrne to read 
this letter and listen to the concerns that I and others have about transferrlng the Jamestown prison 

· (S.C.C.) · level 3.yard to asensitive needs yard. Whim lfust got here to S.C.C. III, Jamestown in 
August 2003, the ilrst thing that struck me was watching all ofthese people get off work and . 

• instead ofgoing home to shower and relax they would go to these selfhelp groups offered in the 
S.A.P.  •trailers. I asked about these and they said anyone interested could go to these after hour 
classes. I was shocked because in all ofmy' time in prison I had never heard .ofso many different 
self-help groups being offered to inmate,. So lstarted to check them out. Since then I have grown 
so much and have worked through so many issues that have kept me bound by addiction. Because 
of this yard and the programs that it offers I have a real chance at succeeding when I parole in the 
next year. Instead of paroling  a hardenedviolent criminal, l am paroling a new man who has  been 
given the tools necessary to succeed. Also I have seen these programs change the lives of many 
around me end tbia makes me gJad because I don't want.others to spend most ofthere life in 
prison as I have, Ofcourse there are some who don't take advantage ofill that this yard bas to 
offer,  but at least the opportunity was: there for them, as the saying goes "you can lead a horse to 
water  but you can't make him drink. Tho water and help is here to help those who want to change. 
This yard Is a model ofwhat every prison yard should offer If Rehabilitation Is truly the 
goal. This  is one ofonly a few places that rehabilitation is actually takingplace. 

Changing this yard over to a P.C. yard would be ~ big mistake and. 
taking away the only chance that many will have to change there lives. This place Is working 
why change it? Itjust shows bureaucracy at its worst. Getting inmates to willingly participate 
in changing there lives isn't easy and takes a lot ofwork by many who aro willing to be role 
models and step out there.You would be breaking ,that up. P.LBA.SB, IF THERB IS ANYTHING 

YOU CAN DO TO HELP KEEP THIS PLACE THE WAY IT IS so THAT POPLES 
LIVES CAN CONTINUE l'O CHANGB FOR THB BBTT.ER. Thank you. . 

Respectfully Submitted, 
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5150 O'Byrnes Ferry Road 
JAMESTOWN, CA 95327 

May 23, 2007 

Attention: To Whom It May Concern: 
My name is I am a lifer with 22 years in custody, with 20 plus years disciplinary free 
programming. I am presently housed here at Sierra Conservation Center. · 1 am a member ofthe Faith 
Based, Celebrate Recovery Program, and have been ever since my arrival 3 plus years ago. I write 
to you with deep and sincere concern over the purposed conversion ofSierra Conservation Center, 
Level III to a SNY institution. ln effect thls move would remove the only positive Rehabilitative 
institution  in the CDCR system that I know of. In the past, I have been housed at Vacaville, 
Tehachapi, Mule Creek, Soledad, Lancaster, New Corcoran and Old Corcoran, so I speak with a wide 
range of experience. Out of ail those institutions not one had any positive programming past ANNA, 
no true rehabilitative  programming. Ifthe R in CDCR is to mean anything let it begin here. 

l watched  my cellmate a COMBAT VETERAN work hard fortwo years along with others to 
establish a Sacramento mandated Veterans program. Just now completed called the (VIP) Veterans 
lncarcerated Program. I am presently also a member ofthe HOPE lifer's group here, which has taken 

cilitation of "Living Free" a Pre-Release class for individuals 6 months or less . 

RECOVERY and REHABILITATION are INFECTIOUS. Here at Sierra, there is AA/NA on 
Tuesday  nights witl;l over 100 participants as well as AA/NA BOOK STUDY meetings on Mondays 
that works with nearly 50 individuals. There has been the establishment ofmany recovery programs 
Parenting,  Gordon Graham's "Breaking Barriers," Anger Management, Relationsh.ips and other 
programs  12-Step. in nature. TheWhite Bison Medicine Wheel Wellbriety Group for Native 
Americans, Muslim 12-step, Pagan 12-step, and Celebrate Recovery, along with Rick Warrens "40 
Days of Purpose," A Buddhist meditation1 Moventent meditation and a Catholic Spirituality program 
all running with maximum participation. REHABILITATION Is EDUCATIONAL, there MS been 
an agreement with Coastline Community College for classes which began with 6 individuals, and has 
grown to over 100 College Class Participants. · 

It is wrong to take away the positive rehabilitation going on here, Only positive rehabilitation will 
return to society healed and rehal?illtated individuals who  will be productive members of our society, 
STOP the loss of these programs. 

Respectfully  submitted: 

on the fa 

Tammy Gregory 
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My nama is · I •ma 23yr. old wh~ is 
currently ince~qsratad in siarra Conservation Canter. I am 
writing. with concern to ·-th.a changae ·that are abo-ut to hl!l"ppan 
concerning this prlaari. Sacramant6 is daeirirrg to transform thia 
prison into an S&V, epac!el needs y~rd, · 

Wh~n thia ·o6curs, thie will ba e graat tragedy. A sad 
·t egsdy, The reason that it. would be a trigedy ls bacausa thera 
as so many apportunitiea for r~habiLlt~tl~n. I am learning ha~ 
tc·b~oama a productive citizen in this pri~an. I am given the 
appo~tunity ta becnma a better p~r•cn, br~tha~, ean, and friend. 
N -c-tha~ p_hce can p rov'tde me 111i_th such oppartunit.las, I 
p rticipate in Victo,y ~ap and Celebrate RacoVary Sap. I am alee 
a colle~e atudan~ through Coastline Community Collaga.:I am a 
f cllitetor-af Alternative To Violence Celifarnt~. Jhese are 
r saurce1i that ui:,· not !,IIBll met in nQ atha·r prhan. 

My vo1~• is small and moat likaly maaningleaa, Vat I will say 
tat change end hope ata~ta with one parson st ~-tlma. That ie 
w at I arn doing; I am p~tting farth the effort that la naedsd to 
m ke .t-he positive change· in thia dt.uation. I appreciate yaur 
t me far reading this lett~r, th~nk ytiu. 

Sinceirely,-

/ 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies as follows: 

·I am an employee ofthe law firm of Futterman & Dupree LLP, 160 Sansome Street, 17th

Floor,  San Francisco, CA 94104. I am over the age of 18 and not a party to. the within action.. 

I am readily familiar with the business practice _of Futterman & Dupree, LLP for the 

collection and processing ofcorrespondence. 

On June 11, 2007, I served a copy ofthe following document(s): 

DECLARATION OF JOHN HAGAR IN SUPPORT OF RECEIVER'S 
SUPPLEMENTAL l.tEPORT RE OVERCROWDING 

. - . 
by placing true copies thereof enclosed in-sealed envelopes, for collection and service 

pursuant to the ordinary business practice ofthis office in the manner and/or manners described 

below to each of the parties herein and addressed as follows: 

BY HAND DELIVERY: I caused such envelope(s) to be served by hand to the 
address(es) designated below. 

_x__ BY MAIL: I caused such envelope(s) to be deposited in the mail at my business address, 
addressed to the addressee(s) designated. I am readily familiar with Futterman & 
Dupree's practice for collection and processing of correspondence arid pleadings for 
mailing. It is deposited with the United States Postal Service on that same day in the 
ordinacy eourse of business. 

BY OVERNIGHT COURIER SERVICE: I caused such envelope(s) to be delivered via 
overnight courier service to the addressee(s) designated. 

BY FACSIMILE: I caused said document(s) to be transmitted to the telephone number(s) 
ofthe addressee(s) designated. 

NORTHERN DISTRICT SERVICE LIST: 

Andrea Lynn Hoch 
Legal Affairs Secretary 
Office of the Governor 
Capitol Building 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Robin Dezember 
Director (A)
Division ofCorrectional 
Health Care Services 
CDCR 
P.O. Box 942883 
Sacramento, CA 94283-0001 

Bruce Slavin 
General Counsel 
CDCR - Office ofthe Secretary 
P.O. Box 942883 
Sacramento, CA 94283-0001 

Kathleen Keeshen 
Legal Affairs Division 
California Department of Corrections 
P.O. Box 942883 
Sacramento, CA 94283 

DECLARATION OF JOHN HAGAR IN SUPPORT OF RBCBIVBR'S SUPP. OVERCROWDING REPORT 
C0l-1351 TBH 
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Richard J. Chivaro 
John Chen 
State Controller 
300 Capitol Mall, Suite 518 · 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Molly Arnold 
Chief Counsel, Dept. ofFinance 
State Capitol, Room 1145 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Laurie Giberson 
StaffCounsel 
Department of General Services 
707 Third St., 7th Fl., Ste. 7-330 
West Sacramento, CA 95605 

Matthew Cate 
Inspector General 
Office of the  Inspector General 
P.O. Box 348780 
Sacramento, CA 95834-8780 

Donna Neville 
Senior Staff Counsel 
Bureau of State Audits 
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 300 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Warren  C. (Curt) Stracener 
Paul M. Starkey 
Labor Relations Counsel 
Department ofPersonnel Administration 
Legal Division . 
1515 "S" St., North Building, Ste. 400 
Sacramento, CA 95814-7243 

Gary Robinson 
Executive Director 
UAPD 
1330 Broadway Blvd., Ste. 730 
Oakland, CA 94612 

Yvonne Walker 
Vice President for Bargaining 
CSEA 
1108 "O" Street 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Pam Manwiller 
Director of State Programs 
AFSME 
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1225 
Sacramento, CA95814 

Richard Tatum 
CSSO State President 
csso 
1461 Ullrey Avenue 
Escalon, CA 95320 

Tim Behrens 
President 
Association of California State Supervisors 
1108 "O" Street 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Elise Rose 
Counsel 
State Personnel Board 
801 Capital Mall 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Stuart Drown 
Executive Director 
Little Hoover Commission 
925 L Street, Suite 805 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Michael Bien 
Rosen, Bien & Asaro 
155 Montgomery Street, 8th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94104 

Rochelle East 
Deputy Attorney General 
455 Golden Gate Avenue 
Suite 11000 
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 

J. Michael Keating, Jr. 
285 Terrace A venue 
Riverside, RI 02915 

FuITllRMAN & DECLARATION OF JOHN HAGAR IN SUPPORT OF RECEIVER'S SUPP. OVERCROWDING REPORT 
DUPRilllLLP C0l-1351 TEH 
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California State Personnel Board 
Office of the Attorney General 
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor 
P.O. Box 70550 
Oakland, CA 94612-0550 

EASTERN DISTRICT SERVICE LIST: 

California Psychiatric Association 
445 S. Figueroa St., 31stFloor 
Los Angeles, Ca 90071-1602 

Union ofAmerican Physicians and Dentists 
595 Market Street, Suite 1400 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

SEIU Local I 000 
1808 14th Street, Building I 
P.O. Box 160005 
Sacramento, CA 95816 

Matthew A. Lopes, Jr. 
Holland & Knight LLP 
One Financial Plaza, 18th Floor 
Providence, RI 02903 

Psychology Shield 
Theodora Oringher Miller & Richman PC 
2029 Century Park East, 6th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 

Dated: June 11, 2007 
Lori Dotson 

DECLARATION OF JOHN HAGAR IN SUPPORT OF RECEIVER'S SUPP, OVERCROWDING REPORT 
C0J-1351 TEH 
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	In ddi ion. because of the significant. time delay In the currenl transportation process and PVSP me ica department s1atfs' professional concern to be abJe to provide health care services. · esp cia ly in possible emergency situations-ambulance service i.s authorized to error on the side of au( on. This practice has facilitated unnecessary costs on_.many occasions. 
	It is no a case of poor comm_unication or cooperation, to the contrary, the CDC/AOD's, CTU and ou Hub Instilution, PVSP, arc doing the best job possible given the transportation system :thal is i place. · 
	Th C .c is established under Senate BiJJ 1591 and is a city government operated facility. The Lie_ te ants, Sergt:ants and Correctional Officers assigned to CCC have peace officer status and are· e pon trained and qualified by CDC staff. ·Transportation of Prisoners Training can be pro id d by our Hub Institution at PVS:P. 
	Figure

	uld assume responsibility for inmate medical and disciplinary transportation to our Hub at PVSP with the following additional resources: · · One screened transportation vehicle equipped with radio's to allow communication wilh the City ofCoalinga Police Department and PVSP, and operating expenses Two Correctional Officer positions wich RDO, Sick, Vacation and Holiday Releif 
	I ha meeting with Warden Gail Lewis and her Chief Medical Officer, Dr. John Klarich d ng health care services provided by the Hub Institution and they both agree and support 
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	AL AND DISCIPLINARY INMAlE TRANSPORTATION
	AL AND DISCIPLINARY INMAlE TRANSPORTATION
	Subject 
	Thi Is ln response to your letterdated January 16, 2002 requesting to assume responsibility for in ate medical and disciplinary transportation to your hub institution at Pleasant Valley Sta e rison. · · 
	Figure

	. 
	. 

	Th nk you for your willingness to assist with this ongoing problem. J appreciate and sh·are yo r c ncerns. · 
	cu re ly, the Community Correctional Facllities Administration ,is actively working with the Cal for ia Department of corrections (CDC) Transportation Unit to resolve transportation ls$ es relative to the CCF program. We are determined to Improve the effectiveness and 
	effl le cy of Inmate trnnspo_rtatlon at all of our facilities. 
	In ou propom:d, you identify the need for addillonaJ staffing and a tre,nsportalion vehicle to pro _id this service. The current contract agreement between CDC and the City of Coalinga do s ot provide for these· aqditlons. Therefore, l recommend that yoi.J address your 
	pro os I during the contract ne~otiatlon pro~ess. 
	Th. nk you once again for the submission of y·our proposal and sharing your concerns. Sh ~t you have any questions or additional concerns regarding this matter, please contact me at 916) 323-5155; . · 
	Sin er ly, 
	Co ec lonal Admlnlstrator-Fleld Operations Co m nlty Correct1011al Facilities Administration Ins tut ens Division 
	cc: G. Harding 
	S. Tobik 
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	MEMORANDUM 
	Cl, rel 10nl Cus1ody Center (CCC) continues to experience difficulty scheduling and ha in inmates seen for both medical and dental care by our hub facility, Pleasnnt Valley Sta e rison (PVSP). On numerous occasions, LVN K. Tollison has attempted to have i ~t .B seen or transported to PVSP, only to be met with resistance and a failure to co pe ate until either you or the CC 11 make arrangements to remedy the situation. As it cu e tly slands, CCC only sends IO inmates per week on.Thursdays for a combination o
	ass gn d to this facility. In essence, the inmates at CCC are also their responsibility. I wo dd further inquire as to whether or not CCC inmates would also be screened as part of the Pe ez Lawsuit since they too a,re part ofthe class of inmates affect¥d by this litigation. 
	I w ul ask that yqu intercede in our behalf and remedy this .situation once and for all. TJ1i s i the very sceunrio that ifraised to the atteotion ofthe Receiver nssigne~ by the co1 rt I oversee the delivery of health cnre in CDCR, he would find them in violf!tion of the co rt's orde1·. l would prefer 11ot to further document problems in the delivery of hen Ith ·nre to inmates at CCC; however, l will do so if this pi'oblem is not rectifi~d. 
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	ubJecl: REMONT CUSTODY CENTER :ACCESS",TO MEDICAL 
	ubJecl: REMONT CUSTODY CENTER :ACCESS",TO MEDICAL 
	n une 2, 2006 I received a memorandum dated June 1, 2006, from J. Robinson F ci ity Director CCC (~ee attached}. This document addressed concerns regar~rng a c ss to Medical/Dental Care by the Hub Fac:mty, Rleasant Valley State Prison ( V P).· 
	Li o review of the document end attachments, Miss Robinson has.-concerns that t e nmafes housed at CCC· are not· receiving adequate ·Medical attention. Miss R binson contends that on numerous occasions CCC has attempted to have In tes medically evaluatad,.only to be met with resistance by PVSP medical staff. 
	0 un~ 2, 2006 I personally met with Maurine Mahoney Correctional Administrator H al ·h Care servlces PVSP. I provided her a copy of Miss Robinsons' 
	~ orandum and request a response. Miss Mahoney assured me that all CCC In tes are the medical responslbility of PVSP Medical and she would look Into the ale ations and respond vi.a written documentation the week of June 5, 2006. 
	P. ea e contact me for any additional Information requested. 
	COMAITES cil ty Captal.n (A) 
	· 
	C mmunlty Correctional Facilities Administration 
	C mrnunlty Ci;,rrectional Facilities Coalinga/Delano 
	At ac ments 
	: 11111:1101 
	Figure
	Cu e tly1 Claremont Custody Center (CCC) is authorize{! to send 10 inmates weekly for 
	var o s medical appointments. at Ple!lsant Valley State Prison (PVSP). As you know, 10 . 
	i · at s generally do not meet our needs. Soon, CCC wi1l be expanded by 100 inmates in 
	the v rcrowding package. I request your-assistance to increase our weekly transportation of i ate:; to PVSP by an additional iO inmates, for a total of20:Between medical and · den al referrals, we.will have no probJem filling th~ transportation seats. I realize you mu t cilitate this request with both PVSP and the Central Transportation Unit, however, 1n d an ansy.rer as soon as possible to alert my LVN. 
	If y u have any questions, please contact me at ex:.tcnsion 203, 
	Figure
	Cc: C '.I Kmpp, Correctional Admini_strator7CCA 
	. . . Jr J&f )(
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	ECT: MEDICAL APPOINTMENTS . t..: AUGUST 4) 2006 
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	have your people call or E-mail these ~ontact's if you 
	to be converted 
	don't want this Christian based program on this yard to go away 
	to· a Sensitive.Need's_yard•. Explain that Sierra va_tion. Center has achieved unparalleled success since y 2°003 in. providing half of i~ 1 s populatiqn substance _abuse ent, and significantly reducing major disturbances that 
	saved the· State sever.alrmillion dollars. 'This·· .c.c, _unit has also provided the nation as the model of 
	-rehab lita.tion that is being implemented across the country, riow in 42 states, as well as in th~ n~tions of Australia, Canada, Costa Rica, El Salvador, England, Fiji, Kenya, and Sou.th Africa. Since it1 s implementation the institution and it's inmates have benef ted by ~he program which.has made ~he faci~ity eaeier·to _ 
	Figure

	, has provided.inmates with a transition program that can tinued upon release in a local. church. Plus has provided. a ve outlet for dealing wi-th the frustrations and problem~ ace us all daily. This lowers cr_ime in oux-·state. upport is needed to keep·this very positive influence which 
	CD~R's only faith. based ~ubstance Abuse P~ogram at Sierra Conse vation Center, which is t'he National model for theraputic commu ity treatment. Your elp will be greatly appreciated. Here re the contacts we need to reach with this message •. Tuolu'e County Board of Supervisers 209-533-5521 Dept f Corrections 916-445-7682 Direc or Jim Tiiton 916-323-6001 Inspe to~ General 916-830-3600 Fax 916-928-5974 CDCR omplants 916-445-1773 Fax 916-324~8263 Gover or Message 916-445-2841 Fax 916-445-4.633 Don Prata Senato
	Cas 
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	S erra Conservation Center 5 50 O'Bymes Ferry Road J estown CA. 95327 
	T Whom It May Concern: 
	I, am an inmate atJn.mcstown State Prison; I am curr~ntly in Celebrate R covery/Substance Abuse Program (SAP) I have been·a participant for 12 months I h ve taken on a different way ofth.inking I'm leamfog problem·solving skills and I run · olved iti a 12 step recovery. 
	Figure

	· s Institution has played a vital ·role in my drug rehabilitationt it hosts a number of p ograms that have been involved in my recovery, I have participated in an alternative to . · lence program, aparenting class, ANNA, Rick Warrens Celebrate Recovery Program 
	d The40 days ofpurpose·seminar. · 
	I also participatmg in Coastline C9mmunity College.and have cornpleted 9 units I am al o enrolled in a vocational training computer technology course and have completed the 
	st phase I have 9 months to parole this institution has played a vital role in preparing for integration back into society. 
	Figure

	I tlus yard were to change to a sensitive needs yard it would take away our l'.ecovery p ograms and our rehabilitation process. Th.rough these programs we are offered after efor when we'get paroled again ifour place here bi Jamestown gets taken I would not h ve my necessary participate in my suoctiSsful integration back into society. 
	funding.to 

	I writing to ask for your support in the opposition ofchanging this prison into a 
	·s nsitive needs yard as it would abolish all the mentioned programs as sensitive needs · ates are not eligible for rehabilitative programs such as are available.to-us so please h lp us in our quest to keep this yard to a mai.nliue prison. 
	Figure
	-
	Figure
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	May 23, 2007 . 
	~ 
	--Whom It M:ay Concern: 
	Hello my name i11 and I am an inmate here at S.C;C, Jamestown · P 
	Ison. This is the second prison I've. been to during the first half ofmy prison-temi. I 
	as housed on the Lassen yard at C.C.C. SusanviUe·for nearly 1year and d~rig this time I ad been making huge changes in my life. I started in the Cele~rato Recovery Progrant u there but in no tJme there_ had been a series ofriots that caused multiple look~downs. I h ~ found a brochure for the Celebrate ltecovery program here in Jamestown and l ediately put in the request for transfer. . · 
	I've been here for around 6 months now and have oame so far i,n my growth._ The p !)grams here are ama.zing and have led me into a way.better understanding of qiy self., tJ e people aroun~ rile. _I am confident t~at Ulere is no other prison yard in the state of 
	al_ifornia that programs the way this one does. So many ofthe ordinary prison barriers h ve been and ·continue to _be broken, We have great fellow~p and unity through the p ogrlU.11.S that are offered· here. 
	In_ a time ofgreat progress I feel It is such aloss for this be taken from the 
	prison.to 

	y men, 4tcluding myself, who iu-e truly look,ing for change in there lives. It is an solute· shame on our prison system to tare down a suocessfu~ functioning program the middle of a huge overcrowding crisis. They say they want to create programs in 
	Figure

	o der to keep people-from (Xlmiitg back, but right here they seem to bo taking away one the best i;,rograms that 'they've· already got. 
	In closing I'd only like to say, if"there is ru1ything that can be done to prevent the loss this yard and all the programs they have here then please let it be knoffl\ My name isI am one ofthe many men who are in fear oflosing the 
	and 

	· p_portunities, acoowitabili,ty; fellowship, and the unbelievable peace we maintaJn here on s yard. I want to say thank you for any type ofinterest you may show in this matter; 
	t ·s truly can effect my life and many·others. 
	PLBASB HBLPI Sincerely,, 
	Figure
	Figure
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	5150 O'By es Ferry Rd. A 95327
	Jamestown, 
	To Whom I May Concern: Rehabilitat on i shut do n b t e Hfornlan e artmtn fCorrec i d b blltta i n. I am a "Life '' at Sierra Conservation Center. I have been at this location for nioretha,n 12 years, Throughout this period fhc st ff and in.mates have worked together to develop what, I believe, is one ofthe most rehabilitative focused· pris n,s you will ever see. More than halfofthls 1000-man facility is participating in volwitary rehabilltativ programs that are largely in.mate developed and inniate led. Wh
	In spite of e legislative mandate to increase rehabilitative efforts, there is a plan to oonverfthis facility into a "Sensitive eeds Yard.'' I'm sure there are reasonable arguments to choose this facility over others-IF rehablHtatio is a 1 w ·o · Ifthe CDCR upper administration fails. to consider ap.d foster the rebabi1itative progress rep esented by this institution, then it is a clear signal to you that the administration at the top ofthis state agency is w· !fully ignoring the reforms demanded by the sta
	Figure
	• 
	• 
	• 
	• 
	There ru more than 400 men fa the two designated Substance Abuse therapeutic conummity buildings: 

	• 
	• 
	• 
	200+ i Victory SAP -a fu11y funded outside agency operated program 

	• 
	• 
	200 + Celebrate Recovery SAP -a non funded inmate driven faith based prow.-am who~ participants attend ho s eek of v 1 faith-ba · an sec rn....,......, (You have to see it to believe ltl) 



	• 
	• 
	There ar more than 100 men attending ANNA and recovery m~gs for four different faith groups. 

	• 
	• 
	There ar approx.imat~ly ten different voluntary, inmate led "Mer Hours" groups such as Breaking Barriers, AJternat ves to Violence, Choices, Rela~ionships, Young Men's Group, Old Men's Group, etc... · 

	• 
	• 
	• 
	All of o Chapel services and Bible studies throughout the week are at max.lmum capacity with waitmg lists. faith groups are represented by more than twenty services a week. 

	100 men are taking voluntary community college classes. 11300 individual "unlocks" are conducted each week that allow men to attend their classes•. 

	• 
	• 
	This yar has been featured in the New York Times, Stockton Record, Modesto Bee, FOX 40 News, and national Christian radio broadcasts, In 20D4 the inmate led church received "a church ofthe year,, award from Saddleb ck Church (Rick Warren, ofthe 40 Days ofPurpose and the best selling ''Purpose Driven Life" book). I have·· eluded· a few attachments · · 


	All of 
	The Rehab Iitative here cannot be m v d · must be ro n. You cannot imply shuffle the deck, say1ng a certain program would work better at a lower level facility. Most of these rehabi itative efforts have been grown over time. It Take§ Years. It took many years ofhard work by sta.f( outside vol teers and inmates to develop an atmosphere where the yard peer pressure n:ow favors doing something Jo ch,ange~ ou cannot simply move these programs like a gru> station and expect the same product. You have to grow the
	It is my hop that you will challenge the California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation on the conversionthis pa.rti ular facility. It would be a step backwards from the goal of increasing rehabilitation. 
	of 

	Figure
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	S-24~ 
	7 51S0 P'Bymes Feny Rd. ·1amestown, Ca 95327 
	Figure
	om It May Conoorn: 
	Figure

	. ~irat I would like to th.ank you 'for taking.the tlrne to read this 1 tter and listen to the concerns tbat I an.d others have about transferrlng the. Jamestown prison · (S.C.. · .) level 3.yard to asensitive needs yard. Whim lfust got here to S.C.C. IQ, 1amestown in Augu t 2003, the ilrst thing that struck me was watching all ofthese people get oftwork and . 
	• inste ofgoing home to shower and relax they would go to these selfhelp groups offered in t_he S,A. •trailers. I asked about these and they said anyone interested could go to these after•hour 0.lass s. I was shocked because in all ofmy' time in prison Jhad never heard .ofso many different self-eJp groups being offered to inmate,. So lstarted to check them out. Since then I have srown so m ch and have worked through so many issues t,hat'bave kept me bound by addiction. 'Because ofthi yard and the programs t
	Changing this yard over to a P.C. yard would be ~ big mistake and. takin away the only chance that many will have to change there lives. This place Is working why hange ~1 Itjust shows 1:iu,reaucracy at its worst. Getting •~•ates to wWlngly participate in oh ging there Uves isn't e;asy and takes a lot ofwork by many who aro willing to be tole mod ls and step out tliere. You would be breaking ,that up. IF THERB IS ANYTHING 
	P.LBA.SB, 

	YOU CAN DO TO HELP kBBP THIS PLACE THE WAY IT rs so TH'.AT POPLES L SCAN CONTINUE l'O CHANGB FOR THB BBTT.ER. Thank you. . 
	Respectfully Submitted, 
	Figure
	Case 
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	Sl.50 0' yrnes Ferry Road 
	JAMES 
	OWN, (;A 95327 1 2007 
	May23

	: To Whom It May Concern: 
	Figure

	My n eds I am a lifer with 22 years in custody, with 20 plus years disciplinary free progra lug. I lll1l presently housed here at Sierra Conservation Center. · 1 am a member ofthe Faith Based, elebrate Recovery Progra~ and have been ever since my i\triva.1 3 plus years ago. I write to you ith deep and sincere concern over the purposed conversion ofSierra Conservation Center, Level Il to a SNY institution. ln effect thls move would remove the only positive Rehabilitative instituti n in the CDCR system that I
	l watch my celbnate a COMBAT VETERAN work hard fortwo years along with others to establis a Sacramento mandated Veterans program. Just now completed called the (VIP) Veterans ln~arce ated-Progrrun. I am presently also a member ofthe HOPE lifer's group here, which has taken 
	cilitation of0Livmg Free" a PreeRelease class for individuals 6 months or less . 
	.RY and REHAJULITATION are INFECTIOUS. Here at Sierra, there is AA/NA on 
	.Tuesda nights witl;l over 100 participants as well as A.AINA BOOK STUDY meetings on Mondays that wo ks with nearly 50 individuals. There has been the establishment ofmany ~ecovery programs Parent' g, Gordon Graham's uBreak.ingBarriers1" Anger Management, Relationsh.ips and other progr s 12-Step. in nature. TheWhite Bison Medicine Wheel Wellbrlety Group for Native Aliteric s,.Musl~ 12~step, Pagan 12-step, and Celebrate Recovery, along with Rick Warrens "40 Days o Purpose," A Buddhist meditation1 Moventent m
	It is w ong to take away the positive rehabilitation going on here, Only positive re~abilitation will return t society healed and rehal?illtated individuals who. wiU be productive members of our society, STO the loss of these programs. 
	Respec fully submitted: 
	on the 
	Tamm Gregory 
	-cv-01351-TEH -
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	• I 
	My nama is · I •ma 23yr. old wh~ is currently ince~qsratad in siarra Conservation Canter. I am writing. with concern to ·-th.a changae ·that are abo-ut to hl!l"ppan concerning this prlaari. Sacramant6 is daeirirrg to transform thia prison into an S&V, epac!el needs y~rd, · 
	Wh~n thia ·o6curs, thie will ba e graat tragedy. A sad 
	·t egsdy, The reason that it. would be a trigedy ls bacausa thera as so many apportunitiea for r~habiLlt~tl~n. I am learning ha~ tc·b~oama a productive citizen in this pri~an. I am given the appo~tunity ta becnma a better p~r•cn, br~tha~, ean, and friend. N -c-tha~ p_hce can p rov'tde me 111i_th such oppartunit.las, I p rticipate in Victo,y ~ap and Celebrate RacoVary Sap. I am alee a colle~e atudan~ through Coastline Community Collaga.:I am a f cllitetor-af Alternative To Violence Celifarnt~. Jhese are r sa
	My vo1~• is small and moat likaly maaningleaa, Vat I will say tat change end hope ata~ta with one parson st ~-tlma. That ie w at I arn doing; I am p~tting farth the effort that la naedsd to m ke .t-he positive change· in thia dt.uation. I appreciate yaur t me far reading this lett~r, th~nk ytiu. 
	Sinceirely,
	-

	/ 
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	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
	The undersigned hereby certifies as follows: · 
	·I am an employee ofthe law fl~ ofFutterman & Dupree LLP, 160 Sansome Street, 1ih· 
	Floor,. San Francisco, CA 94104. I am ?Ver the age of 18 .and not a party to. the within action.. 
	I am readily familiar with the business practice _of Futterman & Dupree, LLP for the 
	collection and processing ofcorrespondence. 
	On June 11, 2007, I served a copy ofthe following document(s): 
	DECLARATION OF JOHN HAGAR IN SUPPORT OF RECEIVER'S 
	SUPPLEMENTAL l.tEPORT RE OVERCROWDING 
	. -. 
	by placing true copies thereof enclosed in-sealed envelopes, for collection and service 
	pursuant to the ordinary business practice ofthis office in the manner and/or manners described 
	below to each of the parties herein and addressed as follows: 
	BY HAND DELIVERY: I caused such envelc;>pe{s) to be served by hand to the 
	address(es) designated below. 
	_x__ BY MAIL: I caused such envelope(s) to be deposited in the mail at my business address, addressed to the addressee(s) designated. I am readily familiar with Futterman & . . Dupree,s practice for collection and processing of correspondence arid pleadings for mailing. It is deposited with the United States Postal Service on that same day in the ordinacy eourse of business. · 
	BY OVERNIGHT COURIER SERVICE: I caused such envelope(s) to be delivered via 
	overnight co-µrier service to the addressee(s) designated. 
	BY FACSIMILE: I caused said document(s) to .be transmitted to the telephone number(s) ofthe addressee(s) designated. · 
	NORTHERN DISTRICT SERVICE LIST: 
	Andrea Lynn Hoch Robin Dezember 
	Legal Affairs Secretary Director (A)
	Office ofthe Governor Division ofCorrectional 
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